RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014-2015

COUNCIL 29 OCTOBER 2014

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

Agenda Item No. 12

CHANGE OF MEMBERSHIP OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTE AND APPOINTMENT OF A NEW CHAIR

Author: Mr.P.J.Lucas (Tel.No.01443-424105)

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform the Council of a change to the membership of the Development Control Committee resulting from the resignation of County Borough Councillor R.B.McDonald as a member and Chair of the Committee.

2. **RECOMMENDATIONS**

- (1) To note that County Borough Councillor S.Powderhill will replace County Borough Councillor R.B.McDonald on the Development Control Committee, with immediate effect.
- (2) To appoint a Chair of the Development Control Committee for the remainder of the 2014-15 municipal year.

3. BACKGROUND

- 3.1 In accordance with the decision taken by Minute No.22 of the Council meeting held on 28 May, 2014, I have received notification from the Labour Group that County Borough Councillor S.Powderhill is to replace County Borough Councillor R.B.McDonald on the Development Control Committee.
- 3.2 As County Borough Councillor McDonald was also appointed Chair of the Development Control Committee at the Council meeting on 28 May 2014 (Minute No.23(1) refers), it is necessary for the Council to consider the appointment of a new Chair for the remainder of the 2014-15 municipal year.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

29 OCTOBER 2014

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CHANGE OF MEMBERSHIP OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTE AND APPOINTMENT OF A NEW CHAIR

Freestanding Matter